HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

THROUGH SPECIAL MESSENGER

No. 551 - 563/Rules/DHC/2024

Dated: 01/8/2024

From .

The Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.

To

- 1. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQ), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West District, Rohini Courts,
- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
- 4. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-East District, Saket Courts, New
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.
- 9. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts,
- 10. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 11. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
- 12. The Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge, CBI (PC Act), Rouse Avenue District Court Complex, New Delhi
- 13. The Principal Judge, Family Courts (HQ), Dwarka Courts Complex, Dwarka, New

Amendment in Schedule to Delhi Higher Judicial Service Rules, 1970.

Sir/Madam.

I am directed to forward herewith a copy of Notification F.No. 6/46/2019-Judl./Suptlaw/1443-1448 dated 25.07.2024 on the subject cited above, for information and necessary action.

Yours sincerely,

Encl : As above

Munauslu (Meenakshi Pant) Deputy Registrar (Rules) For Registrar General

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (N/W), ROHINI COURTS, DELHI.

No. 24796 - 24818/F2(3)/Judl/NW/RC/2024

Copy alongwith its enclosures, forwarded for information and necessary action to:

1. All Ld. Judicial Officers of DHJS, N/W, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

2. D.D.O., Accounts Branch, N/W, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

3. Web-Site Committee (English/Hindi), Rohini Courts, Delhi.

Personal Office of Ld. PD&SJ, N/W, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

(Dr. VIJAY KUMAR DAHİYA) Officer In-Charge, Judicial Branch, N/W

Dated: 05 08

Rohini Courts, Delhi

For information and necessary action to :-

 The Member Secretary, Delhi State Legal Services Authority, 3rd Floor, Rouse Aver Courts Complex, Pandit Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Marg, New Delhi-110002

The Director (Administration), Delhi Judicial Academy, Integrated Complex for Delhi Judicial Academy and National Law Univ., Sector 14, Dwarka, New Delhi – 110078

3. The Joint Registrar (Gaz.-IA,1B & IIA,IIB), Delhi High Court, New Delhi.

4. The Registrar, Exam (Judicial), Delhi High Court, New Delhi.

5. The Registrar (Vigilance), Delhi High Court, New Delhi.

Assistant Registrar (Rules)

भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA



एस.जी.-डी.एल.-अ.-29072024-255860 SG-DL-E-29072024-255860

असाधारण EXTRAORDINARY

प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

सं. 191]

दिल्ली, बृहस्पतिवार, जुलाई 25, 2024/ श्रावण 3, 1946

[रा.रा.रा.क्षे.दि. सं. 113

No. 191]

DELHI, THURSDAY, JULY 25, 2024/ SHRAVANA 3, 1946

[N. C. T. D. No. 113

भाग IV PART IV

राष्ट्रीय राजधानी राज्य क्षेत्र दिल्ली सरकार GOVERNMENT OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

वित्त (व्यय—I) विभाग अधिसूचना

दिल्ली, 25 जुलाई, 2024

फा. सं. 6/46/2019—न्यायिक/अधी0वि0/1443.1448.—गृह मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार की दिनांक 29 मई, 1970 की अधिसूचना संख्या 1/2/70—डीएच (एस) के साथ पठित संविधान के अनुच्छेद 309 के परन्तुक द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियाँ, दिनांक 25 जुलाई, 1970 की अधिसूचना संख्या 1/2/70—डीएच (एस) द्वारा यथासंशोधित तथा इस संबंध में उसे समर्थ बनाने वाली समस्त अन्य शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए, राश्ट्रीय राजधानी क्षेत्र दिल्ली के उपराज्यपाल दिल्ली उच्च न्यायालय के परामर्श से, एतद द्वारा दिल्ली उच्चतर न्यायिक सेवा नियमावली, 1970 के नियम 4(1) के निबंधनों में समय—समय पर यथासंशोधित मौजूदा अनुसूची के स्थान पर निम्नलिखित नवीन अनुसूची को प्रतिस्थापित करते हैं, अर्थात् :—

अनुसूची

(देखें- नियम 4)

1.	प्रधान जिला एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश	11
2.	प्रधान जिला एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश–सह–विशेश न्यायाधीश (पीसी अधिनियम) (सीबीआई)	01
3.	प्रधान न्यायाधीश, पारिवारिक न्यायालय	11
4.	अधिसमय मान में जिला न्यायाधीश (वाणिज्यिक न्यायालय)	64

4602 DG/2024

DELHI GAZETTE: EXTRAORDINARY

		Ŧ	V
5.	अपर प्रधान न्यायाधीश, पारिवारिक न्यायालय		01
6.	न्यायाधीश, पारिवारिक न्यायालय		19
7.	फास्ट ट्रैक न्यायालय		18
8.	बलात्कार एवं पॉस्को मामले हेतु विशेश न्यायालय		22
9.	जिला एवं अपर सत्र न्यायाधीश (विशेश न्यायालय/	औद्योगिक न्यायाधिकरण/एमएसीटी/	
	श्रम न्यायालय समेत)		231
10.	विशेश न्यायाधीश, एनडीपीएस		
11.	प्रतिनियुक्ति एवं आरक्षित अवकाश		34
	कुर	न :	415
	समयमान पद		101
	चयन ग्रेड पद :	3 0	
	संवर्ग संख्या बल का 35 प्रतिशत की दर से	- 145 [']	165
	अपर प्रधान न्यायाधीश, पारिवारिक न्यायालय	- 01	
	न्यायाधीश, पारिवारिक न्यायालय	- 19	
	अधिसमय मान पद :		
	प्रधान जिला एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश	- 11	
	प्रधान जिला एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश–सह–विशेश		
	न्यायाधीश (पीसी अधिनिमय)(सीबीआई)	- 01	
	प्रधान न्यायाधीश पारिवारिक न्यायालय	- 11	149
	जिला न्यायाधीश (वाणिज्यिक न्यायालय)	- 64	
	संवर्ग संख्या बल का 15 प्रतिशत की दर से	- 62'	

'चयन ग्रेड पद 25 प्रतिशत से 35 प्रतिशत तक और अधिसमय मान पद 10 प्रतिशत से 15 प्रतिशत तक बढ़ाया गया है, जो दिनांक 01.01.2020 से प्रभावी होगा।

> राष्ट्रीय राजधानी क्षेत्र दिल्ली के उपराज्यपाल के आदेश से तथा उनके नाम पर,

भरत पाराशर, प्रधान सचिव (विधि, न्याय एवं विधायी कार्य)

FINANCE (EXPENDITURE-I) DEPARTMENT NOTIFICATION

Delhi, the 25th July, 2024

F. No. 6/46/2019-Judl./Suptlaw/1443-1448—In exercise of powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution read with the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Notification No.1/2/70-DH(S) dated 29th May, 1970 as amended by Notification No.1/2/70-DH(S) dated 25th July, 1970 and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Lieutenant Governor of the National Capitial Territory of Delhi, in consultation with the High Court of Delhi, is pleased to substitute the following new schedule in place of existing schedule, as amended from time to time in terms of Rule 4(1), to the Delhi Higher Judicial Service, Rules, 1970 namely: -

SCHEDULE

	(see Rule 4)	
1.	Principal District and Sessions Judges	11
2.	Principal District & Sessions Judge -cum- Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI)	01
3.	Principal Judges, Family Courts	11
4.	District Judge (Commercial Courts) in Super Time Scale	64
5.	Additional Principal Judge, Family Court	01
6.	Judges, Family Court	19
7.	Fast Track Courts	18
8.	Special Courts for Rape and POCSO Cases	22
9.	District and Additional Sessions Judges (including Special Courts/Industrial Tribunal/MACTs/Labour Courts)	231
10.	Special Judges, NDPS	03
11.	Deputation and Leave Reserve	34
		20
	Total:	415
Time S	Scale Posts	101
Selecti	on Grade Posts:	
@35%	of the Cadre Strength - 145*	165
Addition	onal Principal Judge, Family Court - 01	
Judges	s, Family Court - 19	
Super	Time Scale Posts:	
Princip	pal District and Sessions Judges - 11	
Princip	pal District & Sessions Judge – Cum-	
Specia	l Judge (PC Act) (CBI) - 01	
Princip	pal Judges Family Courts - 11	149
Distric	et Judges (Commercial Courts) - 64	

@ 15% of the Cadre strength

62*

* The increase of Selection grade posts from 25% to 35% and Super time scale posts from 10% to 15% will be effective from 01.01.2020.

By Order and in The Name of Lt. Governor National Capital Territory of Delhi

BHARAT PARASHAR, Principal Secy. (Law, Justice & L.A.)